this purpose consist of interest expense plus interest capitalized during the period. Fixed charges do not take into
account gain or loss from monetary position or exchange gain or loss attributable to our indebtedness. Under
Mexican GAAP, we do not capitalize interest, but we have capitalized interest in certain periods under U.S.
GAAP. See Note 20 to our audited consolidated financial statements included in our 2005 Form 20-F.

Year ended December 31,

Ten months
ended

October 31,

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

Mexican GAAP ..... 6.1 5.0 5.9 6.3 5.3 8.2
U.S. GAAP ..... 5.6 5.5 6.2 6.1 5.2 —

15

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization under Mexican GAAP (1) as of October 31,
2006, and (2) as adjusted to reflect the issuance of the notes. The information in this table should be read in
conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to “Recent Developments” and our unaudited
condensed consolidated interim financial statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this offering
memorandum.

As of October 31, 2006

Actual As adjusted

(millions
of Mexican

pesos)
(millions of

U.S. dollars)

(millions
of Mexican

pesos)
(millions of

U.S. dollars)
(unaudited)

Debt:
Denominated in U.S. dollars:

Fixed rate senior notes ..... 29,911 2,793 29,911 2,793
Floating rate senior notes ..... 3,213 300 3,213 300
Syndicated bank loans ..... 21,419 2,000 21,419 2,000
Export-import bank loans ..... 862 81 862 81
Other ..... 852 80 852 80

Total ..... 56,257 5,254 56,257 5,254

Denominated in Mexican pesos:
Domestic senior notes (certificados bursátiles) ..... 7,050 658 7,050 658
9% senior notes due January 15, 2016 ..... 5,000 467 5,000 467
Leasing ..... 3,534 330 3,534 330
8.46% Senior Notes due 2036 offered hereby ..... — — 8,000 747

Total ..... 15,584 1,455 23,584 2,202

Denominated in Colombian pesos ..... 5,042 471 5,042 471

Denominated in other currencies ..... 1,801 168 1,801 168

Total debt ..... 78,684 7,348 86,684 8,095
Less short-term debt and current portion of

long-term debt ..... 8,118 758 8,118 758

Long-term debt ..... 70,566 6,590 78,566 7,337

Stockholders’ equity(1):
Capital stock ..... 34,905 3,259 34,905 3,259
Retained earnings ..... 92,313 8,619 92,313 8,619
Other accumulated comprehensive loss items ..... (15,264) (1,425) (15,264) (1,425)
Minority interest ..... 629 59 629 59

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 112,583 10,512 112,583 10,512

Total capitalization (total long-term debt and shareholders’
equity) ..... 183,149 17,102 191,149 17,849

(1) See Note 15 to the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements included in this offering
memorandum.

As of October 31, 2006, Telcel had, on an unconsolidated basis, unsecured and unsubordinated indebtedness
and guarantees of parent company and subsidiary indebtedness of approximately Ps.70,997 million (U.S.$6,630
million). These obligations included approximately Ps.3,534 million of payment obligations under lease contracts
entered into in connection with sale-and-leaseback transactions with respect to a portion of Telcel’s telephone
plant. As of that date, our operating subsidiaries other than Telcel had indebtedness of Ps.8,557 million